
Continuum Area Name Role Agency E-Mail Phone

Allegan Denise Hartsough Co-Chair Allegan County United Way dhartsough@acuw.org (269) 673-6545

Allegan Partrick Thebert-Wright Co-Chair Allegan County Community Mental Health pthebert-wright@accmhs.org (269) 673-6617 x2722

Baraga/Houghton/ 

Keweenaw John Niemela Chair Hope House johnniemela@gmail.com (906) 281-2042

Barry Grant Davis Coordinator Barry County United Way grant@bcunitedway.org (269) 945-4010

Barry Christy Liabenow Chair Green Gables Haven christy@greengableshaven.org (269) 945-4777

Battle Creek/Calhoun Lee Talmage Chair Battle Creek Housing Commission lee@battlecreekhousing.org (269) 965-0591

Battle Creek/Calhoun Nicole Dupont Coordinator Summit Pointe nad@summitpointe.org (269)-441-5956

Berrien Robert Argue Coordinator Emergency Shelter Services eitc.argue@gmail.com (269) 465-5027

Berrien Jennifer Scally Co-Chair Region IV Area Agency on Aging jenniferscally@areaagencyonaging.org (269) 982-7732

Branch Cathy Gordon Chair Coldwater Housing Authority cgordon@cbpu.com (517) 278-2660

Branch Kim Hemker Chair B.C.C.A.D.V. (Shelterhouse) shelterhouse@cbpu.com (517) 278-7233

Branch Tamara Winchell Coordinator Pines Behavioral twinchell@pinesbhs.org (517) 278-2129

Cass Kelli Tackett Vice Chair KeyStone Place ktackett-keystoneplace@comcast.net (269) 467-9081

Cass Carla Lowe Chair Woodlands Behavioral Healthcare carlal@woodlandsbhn.org (269) 228-5118

Cass Emily Henry Coordinator KeyStone Place emilyhenry.keystone@gmail.com (269) 445-0229

Central Michigan CoC 

(Arenac, Bay, Clare, 

Gladwin, Gratiot, Isabella) Dan Streeter Chair Good Samartian Rescue Mission dan@gsrmbaycity.org (989) 839-5973

Central Michigan CoC 

(Arenac, Bay, Clare, 

Gladwin, Gratiot, Isabella) Andrea Sneller Co-Chair Disability Network of Mid Michigan sneller@dnmm.org (989) 835-4041

Central Michigan CoC 

(Arenac, Bay, Clare, 

Gladwin, Gratiot, Isabella) Angel Foster Coordinator Central Michigan Continuum of Care ange.cmcoc@gmail.com (989) 954-9504

Central U.P. CoC       (Alger, 

Baraga, Delta, Dickinson, 

Houghton, Iron, 

Keweenaw, Marquette, 

Menominee, Schoolcraft) Dian Miller Coordinator Central Michigan CoC alabamayooper@gmail.com (906) 221-1766

Central U.P. CoC       (Alger, 

Baraga, Delta, Dickinson, 

Houghton, Iron, 

Keweenaw, Marquette, 

Menominee, Schoolcraft) Bonnie Pelto Chair Central Michigan CoC bipelto@yahoo.com (906) 828-1673
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Charlevoix/Emmet See NW CoC

Cheboygan/ Otsego Keith Moore Chair Otsego United Way Keith@otsegounitedway.org (989) 732-8929

Cheboygan/ Otsego Thomas Pratt Vice-Chair Patriot Place thomasp@goodwillnmi.org (989) 370-2646

Chippewa/Luce/Mackinac Lori Pieri Chair Lighthouse home@lighthouse.net (906) 643-6239

Chippewa/Luce/Mackinac Sarah Gordon Co-Chair The Salvation Army sarah_gordon@usc.salvationarmy.org (906) 632-6521

Chippewa/Luce/Mackinac Michelle LaJoie Coordinator United Way -EUP mlajoie@clmcaa.com (906) 632-3363 ext 127

Clinton Tonya Avery Chair SafeCenter tonya@thesafecenter.org (989) 723-9716

Crawford/Oscoda/ 

Ogemaw/Roscommon 

(COOR) Alice Stone Co-Chair DHHS -Oscoda stonea@michigan.gov (989) 370-7835

Crawford/Oscoda/ 

Ogemaw/Roscommon 

(COOR) Michelle Morley Co-Chair DHHS - Roscommon morleym@michigan.gov (989) 275-6819

Crawford (COOR) Cynthia Pushman

Collaborative 

Chair DHHS - Crawford pushmanc@michigan.gov (989) 731-3108

Ogemaw (COOR) Craig Williams

Collaborative 

Chair craig.williams@avcmh.org

Oscoda (COOR) Tammy Klein

Collaborative 

Coordinator Oscodahscc@gmail.com

Roscommon (COOR) Vacant

Delta Mark Kwarciany Chair Delta County DHHS kwarcianym@Michigan.gov (906) 789-7293

Detroit/Wayne Megan President City of Detroit

Detroit/Wayne Ameila Allen Coordinator Homeless Action Network of Detroit amelia@handetroit.org (313) 9643666 X114

Dickinson/Iron Bonnie Pelto Chair bipelto@yahoo.com (906) 828-1673

Dickinson/Iron Julie Wonders Vice-Chair Iron Mountain-Kingsford Community Schools wondersj@imschools.org (906) 779-2660 x4054

Eaton Jacquline Washington Chair/Coordinator MDHHS - Eaton washingtonj2@michigan.gov (517) 543-1104

Flint/Genesee Jameca Patrick-Singleton Coordinator Metro Community Development jpsingleton@flint.org (810) 767-4622-x25

Flint/Genesee Patrick McNeal Chair mcnealpd@gmail.com

Gogebic/Ontonagon Pat Niksich Chair/Coordinator Gogebic-Ontonagon Community Action Agency niksichp@gocaa.org (906) 667-0283 x18

Gogebic/Ontonagon Gina Goss Chair MDHHS gossg@michigan.gov 906-663-6202

Grand Rapids/Kent Karen Tjakpes Chair West Michigan Legal Aid Services ktjapkes@legalaidwestmich.net

Grand Rapids/Kent Jesica Vail Coordinator Heart of West Michigan United Way jvail@hwmuw.org (616) 752-8640

GGT (5-County) See NW CoC

Hillsdale Maxine Vanlerberg Chair Community Action Agency mvanlerberg@caajlh.org (517) 437-3346

Hillsdale Sherry Bernklau Co-Chair Community Action Agency sbernklau@caajlh.org (517) 437-3346

Ionia/Montcalm Rona Shane Chair The Right Door for Hope Ionia CMH rshane@rightdoor.org (616) 527-1790

Jackson Kate Martin Chair Kmartin Works kmartinworks@yahoo.com (517) 784-4800

Kalamazoo Kathy Roberts Coordinator Local Initiatives Support Corp (LISC) kroberts@lisc.org (269) 459-4125

Kalamazoo Mary Balkema Chair Kalamazoo County Treasurers Office mibalk@kalcounty.com (269) 384-8127

Lansing/Ingham Sharon Dade Chair Volunteers of America sharond@voami.org (517) 202-3504
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Lansing/Ingham Susan Cancro Co-Chair Advent House Ministries secancro@adventhouse.com (517) 485-4722

Lansing/Ingham David Henrion Coordinator City of Lansing david.henrion@lansingmi.gov (517) 483-4083

Lenawee Nancy Bishop Chair DHHS bishopn2@michigan.gov (517) 438-1527

Lenawee Elizabeth Salerno Vice Chair Housing Help of Lenawee esalerno@h2lenawee.org (517) 264-0782

Livingston Scott Richardson Chair The Salvation Army of Livingston scott_richardson@usc.salvationarmy.org (517) 546-4750

Livingston Ashley White-Yoshizaki Chair Livingston Prisoner Reentry awhite@csswashtenaw.org (517) 546-7088

Livingston Anne Rennie Coordinator Livingston County CoC & HSCB arennie@cmhliv.org (517)586-2039

Macomb Jacquelyn Theriot-Merchant Coordinator Macomb Homeless Coalition

jtmerchant@macombhomelesscoalition.c

om (586) 213-5757

Macomb Tim Joy Chair tjoy@prodigy.net (586) 465-1212

Manistee See NW CoC

Marquette/Alger/ 

Schoolcraft Jason Parks Coordinator Alger-Marquette Community Action Board jparks@amcab.org (906) 562-9762 x 236

Marquette/Alger/ 

Schoolcraft Nicole Foster-Holdwick Chair Oscar G. Johnson VA Medical Center nicole.foster-holdwick@va.gov (906) 226-4618

Mecosta/Osceola Larry Emig Chair/Coordinator Lila Enterprises leemig@charter.net (231) 349-1922

Menominee Teresa Boxcarino Coordinator Abundant Life Mission boscarinoteresa@gmail.com

Menominee Pastor Dave Pennell Chair Abundant Life Mission pastordave.pennell@gmail.com (906) 424-4429

Menominee Rob Villas Co-Chair DHHS villasr@michigan.gov (906) 863-9965

Midland Amanda Johnson Chair Midland Area Homes ajohnson@midlandareahomes.org (989) 496-9550

Midland Grant Murschel Co-Chair City of Midland gmurschel@midland-mi.org (989) 837-3381

Midland Kim Schultz CoC Secretary United Way of Midland County kschultz@unitedwaymidland.org (989) 631-3670

Missaukee/Wexford See NW CoC

Monroe Stephanie Kasprzak Chair Monroe County Opportunity Program skasprzak1140@gmail.com (734) 241-2775

Monroe Michelle Swartz Coordinator Monroe County Opportunity Program mswartz1140@gmail.com (734) 241-2775

Muskegon Dan Sawka Co-Chair The Salvation Army dan_sawka@usc.salvationarmy.org (231) 733-3284

Muskegon Stevi Riels Co-Chair Mercy Health rielsb@mercyhealth.com (231) 672-3205

Muskegon Judy Kell Coordinator Muskegon Community Health Project judith.kell@mercyhealth.com (231) 672-3304

NE Michigan (Alcona, 

Alpena, Iosco, 

Montmorency, Presque 

Isle) James Juchartz Co-Chair TrueNorth Services jjuchartz@tnempower.org (231) 519-1506

NE Michigan (Alcona, 

Alpena, Iosco, 

Montmorency, Presque 

Isle) Debra Suszek Co-Chair Hope Shores dsuszek@hopeshores.org (989) 358-2769

Northwest CoC (Region 2) 

Antrim, Benzie, Charlevoix, 

Emmet, Grand Traverse, 

Kalkaska, Leelanau, 

Manistee, Missaukee, 

Wexford Tina Allen Coordinator Northwest CoC cofcare@ymail.com (231) 499-1213
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Northwest CoC (Region 2) 

Antrim, Benzie, Charlevoix, 

Emmet, Grand Traverse, 

Kalkaska, Leelanau, 

Manistee, Missaukee, 

Wexford Ryan Hannon Chair Goodwill of Northern Michigan ryanh@goodwillnmi.org (231) 995-7721

Oakland Leah McCall Coordinator Alliance for Housing lmccall-alliance@oaklandhomeless.org (248) 221-1854

Oakland Marc Craig Chair Community Housing Network mcraig@chninc.net (248) 928-0111

Oakland Ryan Hertz Co-Chair South Oakland Shelter rhertz@oaklandshelter.org (248) 809-3773

Otsego/Cheboygan Keith Moore Chair Otsego United Way Keith@otsegounitedway.org (989) 732-8929

Otsego/Cheboygan Thomas Pratt Vice-Chair Patriot Place thomasp@goodwillnmi.org (989) 370-2646

Ottawa Lyn Raymond Coordinator Greater Ottawa County United Way lakeshorehousingalliance@gmail.com (616-396-7811

Ottawa Jennifer Boerman Co-Chair Community Action House jdboerman@communityactionhouse.com (616) 392-2368

Ottawa Anna Bednarek Co-Chair CMH of Ottawa County abednarek@miottawa.org (616) 494-5545

Out-Wayne Jane Scarlett Chair Wayne Metro CAA jscarlett@waynemetro.org (734) 284-6999

Saginaw Joanie Covert Coordinator United Way of Saginaw County jcovert@unitedwaysaginaw.org (989) 776-0570

Shiawassee Rebecca Zemla Chair Capital Area Community Services rzemla@cacs-inc.org (989-723-3115

St. Clair Amy Smith Coordinator St. Clair County Mental Health asmith@scccmh.org (810) 966-7830

St. Clair Kathy Swantek Chair Blue Water Developmental Housing swantek@bwdh.org (810) 364-1200

St. Joseph Kelli Tackett Coordinator KeyStone Place ktackett-keystoneplace@comcast.net (269) 467-9081

St. Joseph Nick Metzger Chair Habitat for Humanity nickmetzger@habitatsjcmi.org

Thumb Area (Huron, 

Sanilac, Tuscola, Lapeer) Angila Heinitz Chair Tuscola ISD aheinitz@tuscolaisd.org (989) 673-2144

Thumb Area (Huron, 

Sanilac, Tuscola, Lapeer) Alexandra Miller Co-Chair Blue Water Center for Independent Living alexmiller@bwcil.org (989) 648-2555

Thumb Area (Huron, 

Sanilac, Tuscola, Lapeer) Kathie Harrison Coordinator Huron County Homeless Solutions kathie@huroncmh.org (989) 269-1129

Van Buren Mary Green Chair Van Buren CMH mgreen@vbcmh.com (269) 655-3336

Washtenaw John Hieftje Chair Mayor - Ann Arbor hieftjej@gmail.com

Washtenaw Renee Smith Chair City of Ypsilanti nazegig@comcast.net (517) 548-0258

Washtenaw Laura Urteaga-Fuentes Coordinator

Washtenaw County Office of Community & 

Economic Development urteagal@ewashtenaw.org (734) 544-3052

West MI Housing Network 

(Lake, Mason, Newaygo, 

Oceana) Veronica Turien Coordinator TrueNorth Services vturien@cnhousing.org (231) 924-0641

West MI Housing Network 

(Lake, Mason, Newaygo, 

Oceana) Kittie Tuinstra Chair Oceana's HOME Partnership ohp.kittie@oceana.net (231) 873-2222
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